SUMMARY OF MINUTES CALHOUN COUNTY COMMISSION EMERGENCY CALLED MEETING FEBRUARY 23, 2020

Chairman Hodges called to order at 2:00 p.m. an emergency meeting of the Calhoun County Commission. A notice of the emergency meeting was properly advertised as required. All Commissioners were present.

County EMA Director Michael Barton gave an invocation and led the Pledge of Allegiance.

A motion was made by Commissioner Hess to adopt the agenda, followed by a second to the motion from Commissioner Henderson. There was a unanimous vote of the Commissioners in favor of the motion.

County Administrator Mark Tyner presented a resolution in support of joint litigation with the City of Anniston to prohibit federal agencies to transport and quarantine persons believed to have tested positive for Coronavirus at the Center for Domestic Preparedness, inside the City Limits of Anniston. Commissioner Patterson made a motion to adopt the resolution, Commissioner Wilson seconded the motion, and all Commissioners voted in favor of the motion. (RESOLUTION ATTACHED)

Commissioner Hess made a motion to proclaim and declare a state of emergency exists in Calhoun County, warranting the exercise of emergency powers, as presented by Mr. Barton. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Henderson and the motion carried with a unanimous vote of the Commissioners. (DECLARATION ATTACHED)

Several citizens spoke on their concerns for transporting persons believed to have tested positive for the Coronavirus to Calhoun County and housing them at the Center for Domestic Preparedness located on property formerly known as Fort McClellan.

A motion to adjourn was made by Commissioner Hess and seconded by Commissioner Wilson. There was a unanimous vote of the Commissioners in favor of the motion.